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TITLE: SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 1924, requested by Mark
Hunzeker on behalf of Kabredlo’s, for authority to sell
alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises at
2305 “R” Street. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial

SPONSOR:  Planning Department 

BOARD/COMMITTEE:  Planning Commission
Public Hearing: 08/08/01 
Administrative Action: 08/08/01

RECOMMENDATION: Denial (5-4: Taylor, Newman,
Carlson, Hunter and Steward voting ‘yes’; Schwinn,
Duvall, Krieser and Bayer voting ‘no’)

FINDINGS OF FACT:  

1. The Planning staff recommendation to deny this special permit is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on p.2-4
and the applicant’s request to waive the requirements of §§ 27.63.685(c)  and 27.63.685(c), i.e. the 100'
separation requirement from a residential district or use (with mitigation) and the 150' distance for access doors
from a residential district. 

2. The applicant’s testimony is found on p.6-10.  Exhibits introduced by the applicant, marked as “Exhibits 1
through 42, SP.1924, Planning Commission”, are submitted under separate cover and incorporated herein by
reference.  The applicant alleges, in part, that neighborhood opposition to the use itself is not a sufficient basis
to deny the special permit and that the applicant has mitigated the impacts of the waiver requests by proposing
to install a 6' fence and a double row of Blue Spruce on the residential side of the fence.  (See Minutes, 10 and
7-8, respectively).

3. Testimony in opposition is found on p.8-9, and the record consists of 6 letters and emails in opposition, including
the Urban Development Department (p.26-36, Exhibits A through G).

4. The applicant’s response to the opposition is found on p.9-10.

5. On August 8, 2001, the Planning Commission voted 5-4 to agree with the staff recommendation to deny this
special permit (Taylor, Newman, Carlson, Hunter and Steward voting ‘yes’; Schwinn, Duvall, Krieser and Bayer
voting ‘no’).  The majority of the Commissioners were opposed to granting the waivers (See Minutes, p.10-11).
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LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

P.A.S.#:  SPECIAL PERMIT #1924 DATE: July 25, 2001
**As revised by staff on August 8, 2001**

PROPOSAL: The applicant requests a special permit to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption off the
premises at the Kabredlos convenience store and service station located 2305 R Street.

GENERAL INFORMATION:   

APPLICANT: Mark Hunzeker
1045 Lincoln Mall, Suite 200
Lincoln, NE 68508

CONTACT: Same

PROPERTY OWNER: Chien Van Nguyen
3000 Mikaeela Lane
Lincoln, NE 68521

LOCATION:  SE corner of North 23rd Street & R Street

REQUESTED ACTION: Approval of a special permit to permit the sale of liquor for consumption off the
premises.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The north 100 feet of lots 5 & 6, Block 4 Kinney’s O Street Addition, located in
the SE1/4 of Section 24 T10N R6E.

EXISTING ZONING:  B-3, Commercial.

PURPOSE: To permit the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises.

SIZE:  10,000 square feet, more or less.

EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial.  This is an existing convenience store and service station located
on the site of this application.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  The zoning on the site is B-3, Commercial.  There are
residences to the east and north located in the R-6, Residential district.  B-3, Commercial with businesses
are located to the west and south. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONFORMANCE:  The Land Use Plan shows this property as Commercial.

ANALYSIS:

1.  SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:  27.63.685  Alcoholic beverages may be sold for consumption
off the premises in the B-1, B-3, H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, and I-1 zoning districts upon the approval of a special
permit.  A special permit for such use may be granted subject to the requirements of the respective districts,
all applicable ordinances, and the following conditions, which are waiveable by the City Council:
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(a)  Parking shall be in accordance with Section 27.67.020 of the Lincoln Municipal Code.

The parking provided exceeds the requirements of 27.67.020, which requires one parking space per
300 sf. of building area, or 5 spaces for the proposed licensed premises.  There are 6 spaces shown,
plus the Building and Safety Department allows one space per pump island to be credited towards
the requirement.

(b)  The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises shall not be permitted
without issuance of a permit under Section 27.63.680 of this code.

No on-premise consumption is proposed with this Special Permit.

(c)  The licensed premises of any building approved for such activity must be located no
closer than 100 feet from a day care facility, a residential district or residential use, or, if a
lesser distance, must mitigate any adverse effects of the reduction in distance through
landscaping, screening, or other methods approved by the Planning Director.

The premises are 75 feet from the boundary of the R-6 district to the east.  One way to mitigate the
presence of the building is to construct a 6 foot wooden fence to act as a buffer, an approach that has
been approved in other special permits for liquor sales.  Additionally, the applicant proposes 12 spruce
trees to be located outside the area of the special permit but between the special permit area and the
residence to the east in order to mitigate the impacts of the reduced residential setback.  The City
Council will have to modify this requirement if it approves the permit.

(d)  Any lighting on the property shall be designed and erected in accordance with all
applicable lighting regulations and requirements.

This is an existing facility, and lighting would have been verified when building permits were issued.

(e)  Vehicle stacking for a drive-through window used as any part of the permitted business
operation shall not be located in any required building setback from a residential district.

No drive-through window is proposed.

(f)  The use shall not have any amplified outside sound or noise source, including bells,
buzzers, pagers, microphones, or speakers within 150 feet of any residential district.  This
shall not apply to sound sources audible only to the individual to whom they are directed,
such as personal pagers, beepers, or telephones.

No such devices are proposed with this special permit.

(g)  No access door to the business, including loading or unloading doors, shall face any
residential district if such doors are within 150 feet of the residential district.  This shall not
apply to emergency exit doors required by building or safety codes.  No door facing a
residential district shall be kept open during the operation of the establishment.

There is one door on the business, facing east toward the residential district.  The applicant requests
a waiver to this requirement.  City Council will have to waive this requirement if the special permit is
approved.
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(h)  Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the property shall be designed to avoid, to the
fullest extent possible as determined by the City Council, disruption of any residential
district.  Particular attention shall be given to avoiding designs that encourage use of
residential streets for access to the site instead of major streets.

Access is via North 23rd Street and R Street, which are not strictly residential streets.

(i)  All other regulatory requirements for liquor sale shall apply, including licensing by the
state.

(j)  The City Council may consider any of the following as cause to revoke the special permit
approved under these regulations:

(1)  Revocation or cancellation of the liquor license for the specially permitted
premises; or

(2)  Repeated violations related to the operation of the permittee's business.

Mitigation of the reduced residential setback must be continuously and regularly maintained as long as there
is a special permit for liquor sales at this location.

Planning Commission review and City Council approval is required for this use. 

The Public Works & Utilities Department does not object to this request supports the Planning staff
recommendation regarding the requested waivers. (**Revised pursuant to Public Works Memorandum
dated 7/25/01, p.016**)

The Parks and Recreation Department does not object to this request.

The Police Department recommends denial to this request based on the fact that the building is closer than
100 feet to a residential district.

The Urban Development Department objects to the proposal because it is in conflict with the neighborhood
goals of the Malone Neighborhood Focus Area Action Plan.  (**Revised pusuant to letter received from
Urban Development Department dated 7/31/01, p.027**)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial

If, following public hearing, it is determined that this application should be approved, the following conditions
are suggested: 

CONDITIONS:

1. This approval permits the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises at the establishment
known as Kabredlo’s, located at 2305 R Street.

2.  Specifically waived by the City Council is:

2.1 27.63.685(g).  Limiting distance to access doors.
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2.2 27.63.685(c).  100' separation requirement from a residential district or residential use.  
(** As revised by staff on August 8, 2001**)

3.   The owner agrees to continuously and regularly maintain the landscape screen on Lot 4, Block 4
Kinney’s O Street Addition, provided however, should the owner transfer title of Lots 5 and 6, Block
4 Kinney’s O Street Addition the owner shall provide an easement to the buyer to allow the continuous
and regular maintenance of the landscape screen on Lot 4, Block 4 Kinney’s O Street Addition
provided however if the owner sells Lot 4, Block 4 Kinney’s O Street Addition the owner shall reserve
an easement for the continuous and regular maintenance of the landscape screen by the owner of
Lots 5 and 6, Block 4 Kinney’s O Street Addition.

4.  The site plan accompanying this permit shall be the basis for all interpretations of setbacks, yards,
locations of buildings, location of parking and circulation elements, and similar matters.

5.  This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the permittee, its successors
and assigns.

6. The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the permit and the letter of acceptance with
the Register of Deeds.  The Permittee shall pay the recording fee in advance.

Prepared by:

Becky Horner
Planner



-6-

SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 1924

PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION: August 8, 2001

Members present: Taylor, Newman, Carlson, Hunter, Schwinn, Duvall, Steward, Krieser and Bayer.

Planning staff recommendation: Denial

Jason Reynolds of Planning staff submitted additional information including five emails and letters in
opposition (Exhibits A through E).  

Reynolds also suggested that if the Planning Commission chooses to recommend conditional approval,
Condition #2.2 should be added: The City Council waives or adjusts the 100' separation requirement from
residential district.

Proponents

1.  Mark Hunzeker appeared on behalf of Kabredlo’s, Inc., the applicant.  He introduced as exhibits the
Factsheets from 22 previous applications for special permits for sale of alcoholic beverages, both on and off
premise, which have been approved by this Commission and the City Council, waiving the setback
requirements to one degree or another (Exhibits 1 through 23).  

In this application, Hunzeker pointed out that the only issue that is raised as a reason for denial of this permit
is that it fails to meet the 100' required setback from a residential zoning district or use, and the 150' setback
from entry door to a residential district.  Before this special permit ordinance was in place, it was fairly
common place for convenience stores in residential areas to have alcohol available.  For example:

Exhibit 24:  40th & “A” Street is a store very close to residential use;

Exhibit 25:  27th & “O” directly adjoins a residential use;

Exhibit 26:  Touzalin and Fremont is immediately abutting multi-family on two sides;

Exhibit 27:  Off-sale liquor store at 34th & “A” is immediately adjacent to a residential home; 

Exhibit 28:  48th & Calvert immediately abuts residential; 

Exhibit 29:  13th & E immediately abuts residential on two sides; 

Exhibit 30:  4th & Cornhusker; 

Exhibit 31:  27th & “E”;

Exhibit 32:  17th & “L”; 

Exhibit 33:  27th & Y; 

Exhibit 34:  70th & Colfax;  

Exhibit 35:  Cotner & Leighton; and 
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Exhibit 36:  70th & Havelock   

These are all areas that had their liquor licenses before the special permit requirement came into place, so
it was clear at that point that the city had not determined that there was anything wrong with the retail use
close to the residential uses.  So the public health, safety and welfare issue with respect to the use
itself–retail sale of those goods–was determined to be okay because when the city modified the ordinance
it only imposed a required setback for the sale of alcohol.  

Hunzeker noted that we have had the special permit process since 1995.  Exhibits 1 through 23 introduced
into evidence were the staff reports and Planning Commission minutes of the hearings on 22 of these
applications that have been approved, including:

Exhibit 37:  48th & Fremont, immediately adjoining a home on Fremont; 

Exhibit 38:  60th & Havelock, immediately abutting residential on the north side; 

Exhibit 39:  S.W. 6th & West “A”, immediately abutting residential on the west;

Exhibit 40: 33rd & Holdrege, immediately abutting residential zoning to the west where an office
building is located and immediately abutting residential on the south with no intervening fence or any
other mitigation; 

Exhibit 41:  70th & Havelock, immediately abutting residential on the west; and

Exhibit 42:  13th & South, immediately abutting residential on the south.   

In Exhibits 37 through 42, the setbacks are clearly substantially less than 100', not only to the residential
zoning district but to the residential use.  Out of the 22 factsheets introduced, only 5 of the 22 were more than
50' from a residential zoning district or use; 11 were 25' or less; and 6 were between 25' and 50'.  So fully half
of the approvals have been 25' or less.  Seven of those had no mitigation whatsoever required as a condition
of relief from that 100' setback; 50% were mitigated with only a 6' fence; 1 was mitigated with an 8' fence; and
in two cases, it was determined by the staff that because the convenience store sat below the grade of the
abutting residential and was in some fashion screened by a retaining wall at the property line where the
residential sat above the convenience store, that was sufficient mitigation; and in one case there was
landscaping.  

In short, Hunzeker submitted that the process has been one of almost routinely granting relief from this 100'
setback requirement in cases that are much less close to meeting the requirements than this one.  Here, we
have a situation where the store in question is approximately 96' from the property line of the abutting
residential house.  The distance from the store to the zoning district line is 74'.  The distance from the corner
of this store to just past the corner of the commercially zoned area is 96'.  This applicant is proposing a 6'
fence and a double row of blue spruce on the residential side of the fence.  Hunzeker believes the fence and
trees mitigate whatever impact there might be of adding alcohol to the products sold at this location.  There
is already quite a bit of traffic at this location, and he does not believe that the addition of alcohol to the product
mix will have any impact.

Hunzeker cited from one case where on-sale was added to the product mix at 26th & X Street (Special Permit
No. 1688, Exhibit 17, p.4), 

“...The building is 15 feet from the R-6 district, which is located beginning at the centerline of the alley.
Our normal buffering in similar situations has been to require a wood fence.  In this case, however,
there are no doors or windows on the south side of the building, so it’s relatively inert.  Automobile and
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pedestrian traffic in the alley from the neighborhood to the west and south is more likely the major
disruptive factor, yet the parking for the three residences is from the alley, so a fence is impractical.
Staff does not feel the addition of liquor sales to the existing store’s operation will markedly increase
the alley traffic, so this may be a case for waiving the screening requirement. ....”  

Hunzeker believes this applicant has met the burden of mitigating the lack of a 100' setback.  There isn’t
much of a reason to have the 100' setback other than having an impact on limiting liquor licenses and sales
in areas in ways that the city cannot otherwise do.  Hunzeker purports that this applicant has met the burden
of showing that this is not going to have an adverse impact and this applicant is mitigating more than any
other applicant that has been given permission that has less than a 100' setback.

Opposition

1.  Ed Patterson, 2108 “Q” Street, President of the Malone Neighborhood Association, testified in opposition.
There have been arguments presented that purport to be comparable situations and the logic that it has been
done many times in the past and therefore it should be done in the future.  Almost all of the pictures were on
arterial streets.  This is not an arterial.  This is in the heart of a neighborhood; across the street from a church;
directly across the street from a residence; and the parking lot directly abuts a single family home.  Although
it has not been said today, Patterson has heard that Kabredlo’s indicates that they cannot make it
economically without the sale of liquor.  Patterson did some comparison shopping.  A one pound jar of peanut
butter sold for $1.39 at Alps on 27th Street; $2.69 at Walgreens; $2.19 at Ideal Grocery (which delivers) and
$3.05 at Kabredlo’s.  

Patterson also read from emails he had received in opposition (Exhibit F). 

Bayer inquired whether any of the stores where Patterson bought the peanut butter sell liquor.  Patterson did
not know.

2.  Mike Morosin, past president of Malone Community Association, testified in opposition.  There are a
number of problems in this neighborhood.  And there are another number of places in the near neighborhood
that sell alcohol.  To put this in the heart of a neighborhood presents a problem.  He deals with this every day.
Some days he has to have people taken by ambulance who were able to get alcohol quickly.  There is an
adult domiciliary about ½ block east of 23rd and “R”, and many of the adults are allowed to come out and
come to Day Watch and Matt Talbott Kitchen, and many of these people have a chronic alcohol problem.
This puts the alcohol right in front of the alcoholic.  In the park on a daily basis he picks up broken beer bottles,
etc. from the alcohol drinking.  Urination in the park still occurs even though they have a bathroom and he
believes this is because it is too easy to get the alcohol.  Maybe Kabredlo’s needs to get competitive on their
prices on the other products to bring the people in.  Morosin implored the Commission to come to the
neighborhood and spend a day and see the problems that occur.  The liquor establishments need to stop
serving people that are inebriated.  Some of the establishments even give plastic cups when they sell
packaged beer.  Isn’t it time to say “no”?  We have enough established liquor outlets in Lincoln.  If Kabredlo’s
is truly interested in being a good neighbor, they would have come to all of us in the neighborhood and asked
about this.  If we’re going to fight the problems of chronic alcoholism that hits this neighborhood on a daily and
nightly basis, now is the time to take a stand.  It was good that the Mayor took a stand on the last application
and he hopes this one doesn’t have to go that far.  

Duvall asked whether the police are involved in the illegal activities in the neighborhood.  Morosin stated that
the police are very much involved.  The neighbors call in on a daily basis.  We need government on the other
end to say “no”.
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Hunter asked Morosin to estimate how far this is from the UNL campus.  Morosin stated that it is “not very
far--20th and S versus 23rd and R.  

3.  Barbara Layman, 23rd & W, 5 blocks north, testified in opposition.  She acknowledged the mitigation by
putting up a 6' fence and blue spruce, but there are other things that need to be addressed, including the trash
that litters the neighborhood.  The 27th & “Y” location sells alcohol and it is not in the heart of the
neighborhood.  She picks up beer cans, wine bottles, beer bottles, and broken glass.  There are about 15
small children who live on her block.  Riding bikes becomes a hazard for them if they fall on the glass. There
is also the issue of these people walking the street late at night.  There are fights, arguments and vandalism
that take place in our yards.  We put a lot of work into our properties and we do not appreciate the disrespect
that comes from this situation.  If you want to be a grocer, you should have a grocery store, particularly in a
neighborhood where we are concerned with families and the raising of our children.  They should establish
their liquor business in another place.  We don’t need the examples that this sets for the children in the
neighborhood.  Many of the buildings in our neighborhood house university students.  

4.  Leola Bullock appeared on behalf of the Social Concerns Committee of the Newman United
Methodist Church located at 2242 R Street, in opposition.  Bullock presented a letter from the Church and
a petition signed by 36 individuals in opposition (Exhibit G).  This will not be an asset to the residents, the
church members and their guests.  They will not provide any unmet need for sale of alcohol for consumption
off premises.  The sanctity of the neighborhood is a better and higher priority than the convenience of off-sale
alcohol.  The church is open to adult and youth members, friends and guests daily, with worship, fellowship,
religious training and education, social activity, community activity and city service.  This is not the proper
location for this type of activity in the community.  

5.  Cornelius Shepard, 5412 Hillsdale Drive, member of Newman Methodist Church, testified in opposition.
Shepard used to cut the parking lot and yard at the church.  They had trouble picking up cans and bottles all
over the parking lot.  That store has been on that corner for over 70 years as a grocery store.  The filling
station is all right, but this is too close to a church to have a liquor store.  We have problems with people
drinking in the parking lot now.  We have problems with drunks staggering into the church.  

6.  Hugh Bullock, 4210 No. 73rd, testified in opposition as a member of the Newman Methodist Church since
1958.  This liquor store is too close to the church.  

Response by the Applicant

Hunzeker is aware that there are problems with alcohol abuse in this community and it appears that people
in that neighborhood have no problem obtaining alcohol, with or without this application.  This applicant
believes it is entitled to this permit.  There is statutory criteria determining how close a liquor establishment
can be to a church and if we don’t meet that criteria we won’t get a license.  The testimony in opposition has
absolutely nothing to do with the setbacks or the impacts of this store.  Everything the Commission has heard
today dealt with alcohol–“don’t let them sell alcohol”.  That is not the legitimate criteria by which to judge this
application.  

Hunzeker then quoted from the City Attorney opinion dated January 26, 1995 (Exhibit 3, pp.14-15), when the
Commission was considering the application at 70th & Havelock:

“...where the zoning code contains both general standards regarding the public health, safety and
general welfare and specific criteria regarding the use in question, the specific criteria are not
additional to the general language but are definitional in nature. ....  The testimony of Mr. Bradley at
the public hearing on Special Permit No. 1536 is that ‘none of the opposition was toward design items
or toward placement of the building, but only with respect to the sale of alcohol.’  Since mere



-10-

neighborhood opposition to the sale of liquor is not a sufficient basis to deny the special permit, it
would be an abuse of discretion for the Planning Commission to deny [the special permit] simply
because it was near a residential neighborhood. ....  Neighborhood opposition to the use itself is not
a sufficient basis to deny the special permit.”

Public hearing was closed.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION BY PLANNING COMMISSION: August 8, 2001

Taylor moved to deny, seconded by Newman.  

Taylor does not consider himself a lawyer, but he knows that most of our laws are based upon certain moral
principles and one of the things you seek to do is help those that are weakened among us and to encourage
them to be stronger.  He appreciates the Malone area and the revitalization in that area.  He does not see
where alcohol would be an asset.  He sees the church as an asset.  We need to consider the appeal of the
neighborhood.  One of our jobs as Commissioners is to take the concern of our community and preserve our
community with a sense of fidelity, care and concern about our citizenry.  With the outcry he is hearing, he
is not hearing anything positive other than that certain rules have been followed correctly.  He agrees with all
that has been said in opposition.  This is not an arterial location but right in the heart of a neighborhood.  He
believes in free enterprise and in individual accountability and he believes a person is responsible for his/her
own destination, but he does know that people in our society need help and any way we can help our fellow
man, he believes that is the Commission’s role and responsibility.  
Steward stated that he will vote in favor of the motion to deny based upon the principles of the Comprehensive
Plan and the requirements that give it operational value.  We have a 100' separation requirement from a
residential use and counsel has pointed out that in this situation the distance is 96'.  It has also been pointed
out that the Planning Commission and the City Council have been waiving that requirement in the past.  He
is not prepared to vote for a waiver (and if it were 99' he would vote the same way) until or unless the
requirement is changed.  We have a responsibility to support the rules.

Newman commented that if a mistake was made in granting waivers in the past, we don’t need to make
another one.

Carlson believes the crux of the argument is location, not necessarily liquor.  He agrees with Steward and
the last time he checked, convenient access within the neighborhood is not a component of the
Comprehensive Plan and the sale of alcohol does nothing to promote the health, welfare and safety of this
community.  The thrust of the applicant’s argument is that because we have approved these in the past, we
need to approve them in the future.  He disagrees.  He does not think the waiver should be granted and it is
clear that this application should be denied.

Hunter believes that Ms. Bullock made some extremely good points.  The waiver is provided as an exception
in cases where it should be provided and that doesn’t mean it is always the rule.  It is not going to be an asset
to the residents of the community because there are already problems with alcohol locations close by.  The
applicant will not provide any unmet need.  

Bayer does not believe the Commission is here to make a decision on the value of drinking or not drinking
alcohol.  He will be offended if he is criticized for voting in favor, but he believes his role is to determine wether
or not there are reasons to mitigate or waive the distance requirements.  He has supported waivers in the
past and he will do so in this case because he thinks that the applicant has fairly mitigated the distance.  Do
I think there are alcohol problems in this country?  Of course, but it is not the Planning Commission’s
responsibility to fix it today with respect to this vote. This vote does not fix it.



-11-

Motion to deny carried 5-4: Taylor, Newman, Carlson, Hunter and Steward voting ‘yes’; Schwinn, Duvall,
Krieser and Bayer voting ‘no’.




















































